# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

PUBLIC LAW, 1961

#### Chapter 177

AN ACT Relating to Depositing Refuse.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 137, § 28-A, additional. Chapter 137 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section to be numbered 28-A to read as follows:

'Sec. 28-A. Throwing, depositing and dumping of refuse; penalty; enforcement. If any person shall put or place, or cause to be put or placed, in or upon any square, lane, alley, public bathing place or the approaches thereto, or into or on the ice over any public waters, streams or watercourse or other public place, except a public town dump, in any municipality any bottles, glass, crockery, cans, scrap metal, junk, paper, garbage, old automobiles or parts thereof or similar refuse, he shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50. Nothing in this section shall be construed as affecting authorized collections of such articles as garbage or refuse.

State and local enforcement officials are authorized to enforce this section.'

Effective September 16, 1961

#### Chapter 178

AN ACT Relating to Workmen's Compensation Insurance.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. r. R. S., c. 31, § 2, sub-§ III, amended. The first sentence of subsection III of section 2 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

"Assenting employer" shall include all private employers who have complied with the provisions of section 6 and to whom a certificate authorized by said section has been issued, but only so long as such certificate remains in force become assenting employers in accordance with section 6, and it shall include all towns voting to accept the provisions of the act.'

- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 31, § 2, sub-§ VI, amended. Subsection VI of section 2 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
  - 'VI. Insurance company. "Insurance Company" shall mean any casualty insurance company or association authorized to do business in this State which may issue policies conforming to the provisions of the preceding subsection V. Whenever in this act relating to procedure the words "insurance company" are used they shall apply only to cases in which the employer has elected to file such policy secure the payment of compensation and other benefits by insuring such payment under an industrial accident insurance policy, instead of furnishing satisfactory proof of his ability to pay compensation and benefits hereinafter provided direct to his employees.'

CHAP. 178 PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 31, § 5, amended. Section 5 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 5. Section 3 not applicable to assenting employers; such employers exempt from other actions. The provisions of section Section 3 shall also not apply to actions to recover damages for the injuries aforesaid, or for death resulting from such injuries, sustained by employees of an employer who has assented to become subject to the provisions of this act by securing the payment of compensation in conformity with section 6. If an employer at the time of so assenting is engaged in two or more independent businesses, he shall be held to come under the provisions of the act only as to the business or businesses specified in his assent. Assenting Such assenting employers, except as hereinafter provided by section 7, shall be exempt from suits civil actions because of such injuries either at common law or under the provisions of section 9 of chapter 165, sections 9, 10 and 11 or under the provisions of sections 48 to 55, inclusive, of this chapter, sections 48 to 55.

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 31, § 6, sub-§ I, repealed and replaced. Subsection I of section 6 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

I. Employer presumed to be assenting employer; liability of non-assenting employer. Every private employer subject to this act, who has secured the payment of compensation in conformity with section 6, shall be conclusively presumed to be an assenting employer with respect to employees other than those engaged in domestic service or in agriculture, subject to the provisions hereinafter stated.

Any private employer other than those who employ 5 or less workmen or operators regularly in the same business who has elected not to be an assenting employer by not securing the payment of compensation under section 6 shall, in a civil action brought by the employee other than one engaged in domestic service or in agriculture to recover for personal injuries or death sustained after such election by the employer, arising out of and in the course of his employment shall not be entitled to the defenses set forth in section 3.

Any employer whose assent is thus presumed may cease to be an assenting employer effective upon the first day of any month, provided said employer gives to the commission at its office in Augusta written notice in such form as the commission approves, not less than 60 days prior to the date on which said employer desires his election to cease to be an assenting employer to become effective, and provided that said employer shall post in conspicuous places in his several places of employment written or printed notices to the effect that on and after the first day of the month upon which such election shall become effective, said employer will not be subject to this act, which notices shall be posted at least 60 days prior to the date such election shall become effective and shall be kept continuously posted thereafter in sufficient places frequented by the employees of said employer to reasonably notify such employees of such election.

Any private employer who has thus elected not to be an assenting employer may thereafter at any time become an assenting employer by filing with the commission at its office in Augusta his written notice in such form as the commission approves withdrawing his election not to be an assenting employer and by securing the payment of compensation in conformity with section 6.'

CHAP. 178

- Sec. 5. R. S., c. 31, § 6, sub-§ III, repealed and replaced. Subsection III of section 6 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and replaced as follows:
  - 'III. Assenting employer must insure or may become self-insurer by filing securities. Every assenting employer shall secure such compensation and other benefits to his employees in one or more of the following ways:
    - A. By insuring and keeping insured the payment of such compensation and other benefits under an industrial accident insurance policy. The insurance company shall file with the commission notice, in such form as the commission approves, of the issuance of any industrial accident policy to an assenting employer. Such insurance shall not be cancelled within the time limited in such policy for its expiration until at least 30 days after mailing to the commission and to the employer a notice of the cancellation of such insurance. In the event that the employer has obtained an industrial accident policy from another insurance company, or has otherwise secured compensation as provided in this subsection, and such insurance or other security becomes effective prior to the expiration of said 30 days, cancellation may, at the option of the insurance company indicated in such notice, be effective as of the effective date of such other insurance or security.
    - B. By furnishing satisfactory proof to the commission of his solvency and financial ability to pay the compensation and benefits, and deposit cash, satisfactory securities or a surety bond, in such sum as the commission may determine; such bond to run to the Treasurer of State and his successor in office, and to be conditional upon the faithful performance of this act relating to the payment of compensation and benefits to any injured employee. In case of cash being deposited it shall be placed at interest by the Treasurer of State, and the accumulation of interest on said cash or securities so deposited shall be paid to the employer depositing the same. The commission may at any time in its discretion deny to an assenting employer the right to continue in the exercise of the option granted by this subsection.
- Sec. 6. R. S., c. 31, § 6, sub-§ IV, repealed and replaced. Subsection IV of section 6 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and replaced as follows:
  - IV. Voluntary election. Any private employer of 5 or less employees may become an assenting employer with respect to his employees and any private employer may become an assenting employer with respect to his employees engaged in domestic service or in agriculture, and the act of the employer in securing the payment of compensation to such employee or class of employees in conformity with this section shall constitute as to such employer his election to become an assenting employer without any further act on his part, but only with respect to that employee or that class of employees with respect to whom the employer has secured compensation as provided in this section, provided that, as to any employer who secures compensation by making a contract of industrial accident insurance, such election shall be deemed to have been made on the effective date of the insurance policy. Such election to be an assenting employer shall be deemed to continue as long as compensation continues to be secured as provided.'
- Sec. 7. R. S., c. 31, § 6, sub-§ VII, additional. Section 6 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subsection to be numbered VII, to read as follows:

CHAP. 179

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

'VII. Existing employer status preserved. An employer with a currently approved industrial accident policy, or a currently accepted self-insurer, within section 6 shall be considered in compliance with this act until the expiration or cancellation date of the current assent based thereon.'

Sec 8. Effective date. This act shall become effective on November 30, 1961.

Effective November 30, 1961

#### Chapter 179

AN ACT Revising the Savings Bank Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 59, § 19-D, sub-§ II, ¶ G, repealed and replaced. Paragraph G of subsection II of section 19-D of chapter 59 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 380 of the public laws of 1955, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
  - 'G. To borrow money within or without the State, when in the judgment of the trustees such action is desirable, subject to such limitations on borrowing as may be prescribed by regulation of the Bank Commissioner in accordance with procedure provided in this chapter for making regulations.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 59, § 19-G, sub-§ I, amended. The first sentence of subsection I of section 19-G of chapter 59 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section I of chapter 380 of the public laws of 1955, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
  - 'A bank, savings bank or trust company may receive on deposit, for the use and benefit of depositors, all sums of money offered for that purpose, and may classify and differentiate among deposits on such bases as it may determine.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 59, § 19-G, sub-§ IX, amended. The first and 5th sentences of subsection IX of section 19-G of chapter 59 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 380 of the public laws of 1955, are amended to read as follows:

The treasurer of every savings bank shall hereafter on or before the first day of November cause to be published in a newspaper in the place where the bank is located, if any, otherwise in a newspaper published in the nearest place thereto, a statement containing the name, the amount standing to his credit, the last known place of residence or post office address, and the fact of death, if known, of every depositor in said bank who shall not have made a deposit therein or withdrawn therefrom any part of his deposit, or any part of the dividends thereon, for a period of more than 20 years next preceding; provided, however, that this. This section shall not apply to the deposits of persons known to the treasurer to be living, to a deposit the deposit book of which has during such period been brought into the bank to be verified or to have the dividends added, or to a deposit which with the accumulations thereon shall be less than \$50.'